 Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 200975 Rev. A  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice.  •  November 3, 2008 1
SKY65050-372LF: Low Noise Amplifier Operation
application note
Introduction
The SKY65050-372LF is a high performance, low noise,
n-channel, depletion mode pHEMT, fabricated from Skyworks
advanced pHEMT process and packaged in a miniature 4-lead

C8
C5
C4
R2
RF IN
RF OUT
C7 R1C2
VDD
C3
SKY65050 C6
Figure 2. Recommended Schematic for 900 MHz Operation
Table 1. Recommended Components for 900 MHz Operation
Component Value Size Manufacturer Part Number Notes
C1 30 pF 0402 Johanson 250R07S300JV4T High Q
C2 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C3 0.5 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R5BV4T High Q
C4 15 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S150JV4T High Q
C5 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C6 0.2 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R2BV4T High Q
C7 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D Place approx. 30 mils (0.762 mm) from pin 3
C8 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
L1 9 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-9N0XJL High Q
L2 12 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-12N0XJL High Q
L3 12 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S12NJ
L4 27 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S27NJ
R1 27 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF27R0
R2 150 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF1500
	 Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
	 November 3, 2008  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice.  •  200975 Rev. A

C7 R1C2
VDD
C3
SKY65050 C6
Figure 3. Recommended Schematic for 1 GHz Operation
Table 2. Recommended Components for 1 GHz Operation
Component Value Size Manufacturer Part Number Notes
C1 30 pF 0402 Johanson 250R07S300JV4T High Q
C2 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C3 0.5 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R5BV4T High Q
C4 15 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S150JV4T High Q
C5 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C6 0.2 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R2BV4T High Q
C7 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D Place approx. 30 mils (0.762 mm) from pin 3
C8 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
L1 7.5 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-7N5XJL High Q
L2 8.2 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-8N2XJL High Q
L3 12 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S12NJ
L4 27 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S27NJ
R1 27 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF27R0
R2 150 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF1500

C5
C4
R2
RF IN
RF OUT
C7 R1C2
VDD
C3
SKY65050
C6
Figure 4. Recommended Schematic for 1.55 GHz Operation
Table 3. Recommended Components for 1.55 GHz Operation
Component Value Size Manufacturer Part Number Notes
C1 30 pF 0402 Johanson 250R07S300JV4T High Q
C2 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C3 0.3 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R3BV4T High Q
C4 15 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S150JV4T High Q
C5 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C6 0.5 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R5BV4T High Q
C7 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D Place approx. 30 mils (0.762 mm) from pin 3
C8 0.7 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R7BV4T High Q, Placed 100 mils (2.54 mm) from R2
L1 5.6 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-5N6XJL High Q
L2 3.3 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-3N3XJL High Q
L3 8.2 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S8N2J
R1 27 Ω 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF27R0
R2 180 Ω 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF1800
	 Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
	 November 3, 2008  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice.  •  200975 Rev. A

C3
SKY65050
C6
Figure 5. Recommended Schematic for 2.4 GHz Operation
Table 4. Recommended Components for 2.4 GHz Operation
Component Value Size Manufacturer Part Number Notes
C1 33 pF 0201 Johanson 250R05L330JV4SK High Q
C2 1000 pF 0201 Murata GRM033R71E102KA01
C3 0.5 pF 0201 Murata GRM0335C1ER50C
C4 15 pF 0201 Murata GRM0335C1E150JD01
C5 DNP - -
C6 1000 pF 0201 Murata GRM033R71E102KA01
C7 1000 pF 0201 Murata GRM033R71E102KA01 Place approx. 25 mils (0.635 mm) from pin 3
C8 1000 pF 0201 Murata GRM033R71E102KA01
L1 3.3 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-3N3XJL High Q
L2 1.8 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-1N8XJL High Q
L3 3.6 nH 0201 TDK MLG0603S3N6C
L4 27 nH 0201 TDK MLG0603S27NJ
R1 27 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF27R0
R2 180 W 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF1800
application note  •  SKY65050-372LF: Low Noise Amplifier Operation
	 Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com

VDD
SKY65050
RF IN
RF OUT
Figure 6. Recommended Schematic for 3.5 GHz Operation
Table 5. Recommended Components for 3.5 GHz Operation
Component Value Size Manufacturer Part Number Notes
C1 30 pF 0402 Johanson 250R07S300JV4T High Q
C2 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C3 0.3 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S0R3BV4T High Q
C4 15 pF 0402 Johanson 500R07S150JV4T High Q
C5 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C6 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
C7 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D Place approx. 5 mils (0.127 mm) from pin 3
C8 1000 pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H102JA01D
L1 2.2 nH 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-2N2XJL Placed approx. 20 mils (0.508 mm) from pin 4,
High Q
L2 1.8 nH 0402 TDK MLG1005S1N8J
R1 27 Ω 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF27R0
R2 180 Ω 0201 Panasonic ERJ1GEF1800